Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

 (a) Quoted investments (Equity Shares)- Market Value

 (b) Unquoted Investments - As determined by Independent Valuer. The equity shares of ` 287.98 Lakhs

(31.03.2021 - ` 259.86 lakhs) are not listed. Fair value estimates of equity investments are included in level-3

and are based on information relating to value of investee company’s net assets and DCF methods.

 (c) The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost in the financial

statements are a reasonable approximation of their fair values since the Company does not anticipate that the

carrying amounts would be significantly different from the values that would eventually be received or settled.

iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

 The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in

level 3 fair value measurements. Refer (iii)(b) above for the valuation techniques adopted.

Particulars
Significant

Unobservable Input

Fair Value as at Sensitivity of the input

to fair value31st March 2022 31st March 2021

Equity

instruments

DCF  281.29 253.76
+(0.5%)  274.97 223.36

-(0.5%)  289.06 288.09

NAV  6.69 6.10
+(0.5%)  6.72 6.13

-(0.5%)  6.66 6.07

(` in lakhs)

31st March, 2022 Notes Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets

Investments at FVOCI

Quoted Equity instruments  21.40  21.40

Unquoted Equity instruments  -   -   287.98  287.98

Total financial assets  21.40  -   287.98  309.38

Financial liabilities

Financial instruments at FVTPL

Derivative liability  -   -

Total financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

(` in lakhs)

31st March, 2021 Notes Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets

Investments at FVOCI

Quoted Equity instruments  21.30  21.30

Unquoted Equity instruments  -   -   259.86  259.86

Derivative asset  -   -

Total financial assets  21.30  -   259.86  281.16

Financial liabilities

Financial instruments at FVTPL

Derivative liability  -   120.16  -   -

Total financial liabilities  -   120.16  -   120.16

There were no movement between level 1 and level 2 during the period.

(` in lakhs)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022 (Cont.)

134 Annual Report 2021-22

v) The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the periods ended 31st March 2022 and

31st  March 2021:

Particulars Amount

As at 31st  March 2020  306.04

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income  (46.18)

As at 31st  March 2021  259.86

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income  28.12

As at 31st  March 2022  287.98

(` in lakhs)

35. Financial Risk Management, Objectives and Policies

A) Capital Management

 i) Risk Management

  The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

 - safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for

shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

 - maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital

 In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to

shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with

[…]

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

(a) Quoted investments (Equity Shares)- Market Value

(b) Unquoted Investments - As determined by Independent Valuer. The equity shares of ` 287.98 Lakhs (31.03.2021 -

` 259.86 lakhs) are not listed. Fair value estimates of equity investments are included in level-3 and are based on

information relating to value of investee Group’s net assets and DCF methods.

(c) The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost in the financial

statements are a reasonable approximation of their fair values since the Group does not anticipate that the carrying

amounts would be significantly different from the values that would eventually be received or settled.

iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

 The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3

fair value measurements. Refer (iii)(b) above for the valuation techniques adopted.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars

Significant Unobservable
Input

Fair Value as at Sensitivity of the
input to fair value31st March

2022
31st March

2021

Equity instruments

DCF   281.29 253.76 +(0.5%)   274.97 223.36

-(0.5%)   289.06 288.09

NAV   6.69 6.10 +(0.5%)   6.72 6.13

-(0.5%)   6.66 6.07

v) The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the periods ended 31st March 2022 and 31st
March 2021:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Amount

As at 31st  March 2020   306.04

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income   (46.18)

As at 31st  March 2021   259.86

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income   28.12

As at 31st  March 2022   287.98

35. Financial Risk Management, Objectives and Policies

A) Capital Management

i) Risk Management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to

- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

- maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital

 In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with